Edwin Reese

Director of Regulatory Affairs
(301) 361-4357
(301)361-4277 fax

September 20, 2005

Transmittal No. 6 QEC’E[ VZ@?

Mr. Dale Roberts SEp 21 2005
Chief Regulatory Law Judge/Secretary
Missouri Public Service Commission %[l}.‘& Reconss
200 Madison Street ElVice Co”””l:is"

. 01
Suite 100

Jefferson City, MO 65101

Re:

Xspedius Management Co. Switched Services, LL.C d/b/a Xs

No. 4

edius Communications - MO.P.S.C.

_Dear Mr. Roberts:
Enclosed please find an original and four copies of revisions to Xspedius Management Co. Switched

Services, LLC, d/b/a Xspedius Communications (Xspedius) Basic Local Exchange Tariff: We . -
respectfully request that the proposed tariff revision become effective October 21, 2005:

The following tariff pages are being revised:

Tariff Pages Revision

5 Third
6 Third
131.20 Second

With this filing, Xspedius implements its Access Recovery Charge.

Please date stamp and return the extra copy of this filing in the enclosed self-addressed stamped envelope,
indicating receipt. If you have any questions in this matter, please do not hesitate to contact me at (301) 361-
4357.

Sincergly,

Enclosures

14405 Laurel Place # Suite 200 ® Laurel, MD 20707
main phone 301.361.4200
www xspedius.com




& dhdh

UL

XSPEDIUS COMMUNICATIONS RECEIVED3

BILL MESSAGES - September 1 2005 0CT 11 2005
Regulatory Message  Records
Public Service Commission

Access Recovery Charge
e i /

-

Eﬁective/O/ctober 1 2005, Xspedius Communications, LLC will introduce an Access Recovery
Charge MRC is not a fixed monthly recurring charge. Rather, the ARC is a
percentage of your bill based on the total amount spent on services, less any taxes, surcharges
or other non-qualifying fees. This fee is used to offset increased Xspedius expenses.
Specifically, the charge will recover the costs related to recent increases in our costs of gaining
access to incumbent networks, decreases to the access rates we can collect from long distance
carriers, and the ongoing cost of maintaining local number portability. This fee is not a tax or
charge imposed by a government entity. At the same time, Xspedius will be eliminating the

Local Number Portability charge as a separate line item. The Access Recovery Charge
schedule is as follows:

Customer Account MRC Total Monthly Recurring ARC Percentage
$1000 + Accounts 1.1%
$500 to $999.99 3.1% .
$300 to $499.99 5.1% )

Under $300 MRC 7.1%


schwam
BILL MESSAGES


Xspedius Management Co. Switched Services, LLC
d/b/a Xspedius Communications

Mo PSC No. 4

Third Revised Sheet 5
Cancels Second Revised Sheet 5

TABLE OF CONTENTS

7.0 MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES

7.1 Operator Services

7.2 Emergency 911 Services

72 Busy Line Verify & Line [nterrupt Service
73 Service Implementation

7.4 Restoration of Service

7.5 Access Recovery Charge

8.0 SPECIAL ARRANGEMENTS

8.1 Special Construction
8.2 Individual Case Basis (ICB) Arrangements
8.3 Temporary Promotional Programs

9.0 INBOUND DIRECT LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE
9.1 Description. .
9.2 OPTIONAL LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES

9.2.1 Customer Term Agreement
0.2.4 e-spire Local Service Plus
9.2.5 e-spire Local Service

9.2.6 e-spire Local ISDN

9.2.7 Incoming FX

9.2.8 e-spire Local Service Plus Advantage
9.2.9 Extended Area Service
9.2.10 Complete Access

6.2.11 Complete Lines/Trunks
9.2.12 Complete T

9.2.13 Complete Dynamic

9.2.14 Channel 12

10.0 APPLICATION OF RATES
10.1  Introduction

10.2  Rules for Charges Based on Duration of Use
10.3  Rules for Rates Based Upon Distance

Sheets
78

78
79
80
82
82
82 (N)

83

83
85
86

94

94

95

96

93

100
101
102
103
104
105.3
105.7
105.11
105.15

106
106

106
107

Issued: September 21, 2005 James C. Falvey, Sr. Vice President
Xspedius Management Co. LL.C
7125 Columbia Gateway Drive, Suite 200
Columbia, Maryland 21046

Effective: October 21, 2005



Xspedius Management Co. Switched Services, LLC

d/b/a Xspedius Communications

Mo PSC No. 4
Third Revised Sheet &
Cancels Second Revised 6

TABLE OF CONTENTS

11.0RATES FOR SERVICES

11.1
11.2
113
11.4
11.5
11.6
11.7
11.8
11.9
11.10
11.11
11.12
it.13
11.14
11.15
11.16
11.17
11.18
11.18
11.19
11.20
11.22
11.23
11.24
11.25
11.26
11.27
11.28
11.29
11.30
11.31
11.32

Basic Exchange Line Service
PBX (Basic Exchange) Trunk Service

Digital PBX (Basic Exchange) Trunk Service

DID Trunk Service
Hunt/Grouping Service

CLASS Features

Business Custom Services (BCS)
ISDN/PRI

Directory Listings

Main Number Retention -
Authorization Codes )
Vanity Numbers

Operator Services ,
Busy Line Verify/Busy Line Interrupt
Service Implementation Changes
Restoration of Services

Inbound Direct Local Exchange Service
Directory Assistance

IntraLATA Calling Service
Payphone Service

e-spire’™ ISDN Service

e-spire Local Service Plus

e-spire Local Service

e-spire Local [SDN

Incoming FX

Extended Area Service

Complete Access

Complete Lines/Trunks
Complete T

Complete Dynamic

Channel 12

Access Recovery Charge

Sheets

110
110
110
110
111
m
111
112
112
112
112
112
113
113

13
114

14

114

117

18

119

122

125

126

127

128

1313

131.7

131,11

131.17

131.20 (N)

Issued: September 21, 2005

James C. Falvey, Sr. Vice President
Xspedius Management Co. LLC
7125 Columbia Gateway Drive, Suite 200

Columbia, Maryland 21046

Effective: October 21, 2005

13 e



Xspedius Management Co. Switched Services, LLC Mo PSC No. 4
d/b/a Xspedius Communications First Revised Sheet 82

Cancels Original Sheet 82

7.3

7.4

7.5

MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES

Service Implementation

Absent a promotional offering, service implementation charges will apply to
orders to change existing service.

Restoration of Service

A restoration charge applies to the re-establishment of service and facilities
suspended because of nonpayment of bills and is payable at the time that the re-
establishment of the service and facilities suspended is arranged. The restoration
charge does not apply when, after disconnection of service, service is later re-
established. Customers who have been disconnected are subject to being
assigned a new telephone number.

Access Recovery Charge

The Access Recovery Charge (ARC) 1s not a fixed monthly recurring charge.
Rather, the ARC is a percentage of the customer bill based on the total amourit
spent on services, less any taxes, surcharges or other non-qualifying fees. This
fee 1s used to offset increased Xspedius expenses. Specifically, the charge will
recover the costs related to recent increases in our costs of gaining access to
incumbent networks, decreases to the access rates we can collect from long
distance carriers, and the ongoing cost of maintaining local number portability.
Xspedius has eliminated the Local Number Portability charge as a separate line

item. This fee is not a tax or charge imposed by a government entity. The ARC

is calculated by application of a percentage to each customer’s total monthly

recurring charges for all services (MRC). The ARC percentage to be applied will
be determined by the customer’s total MRCs on its monthly invoice, based on the

schedule outlined in Section 11.

Issued: September 21, 2005 James C. Falvey, Sr. Vice President Effective: October 21, 2005

Xspedius Management Co. LLC
7125 Columbia Gateway Drive, Suite 200
Columbia, Maryland 21046



Xspedius Management Co. Switched Services, LLC
d/b/a Xspedius Commanications

Mo PSC No. 4

Second Revised Sheet 131.20
Cancels First Revised Sheet 131.20

RATES FOR SERVICES

11.31 Xspedius Channel 12 (Cont’d)

11.31.3  Ancillary Services (cont’d)

Monthly

Non-Recurring

Moves/Adds/Changes (MACS)

Channel 12 Installation

Change to Upgrade Channel 12, without premises visit
Change to Upgrade Channel 12, with premises visit
Change to Upgrade Internet Access speed

Change to Downgrade Channel 12, without premises visit
Change to Downgrade Channel 12, with premises visit
Change to add DID Trunk Termination

Change to add Voice feature

Change to CSR

Change to add PRI feature

Change to add Newsfeed

Change to add Primary DNS

Change to add Optional Calling Plans {LATAwide, EAS, Cosridor...)
PIC change

Voice Mail installation

" Voice Mail Pager Plus installation

Fax Overflow installation

Enhanced Voice Messaging 9 or less mailboxes
Enhanced Voice Messaging 10 or more mailboxes

Modifications to Account Code Services

Change to Add Additional Lines to Account Code Service
Change to Update Account Code Length

Change to Update Account Code Description

Change to Add/Delete Account Code(s) in Group

Change to Delete Account Code Service

11.32  Access Recovery Charge

Customer Account MRC Total Monthly Recurring ARC Percentage

$1000 + Accounts 1.1%
$500 to $999.99 3.1%
$300 to $499.99 5.1%
Under $300 MRC 7.1%

One Time
Non-recurring
$250.00, per order
$50.00, per order
$250.00, per order
$50.00, per ckt
$50.00, per order
$250.00, per order
$£50.00, per order
$10.00, per order
$20.00 per order
$10.00 per order

- $10.00 per ckt

$25:00 per ckt
$10:00 per ¢kt
$5.00 per WTN
$10:00 per’ maitbox
$10:00 per mailbox
$10.00 per mailbox
$50.00 per order
$95.00 per order

$10.00, per order
$10.00, per order
$ 5.00, per order
£ 5.00, per order
$ 5.00, per order

Issued: September 21, 2005 James C. Falvey, Sr. Vice President
Xspedius Management Co. LLC
7125 Columbia Gateway Drive, Suite 200

Columbia, Maryland 21046

Effective: October 21, 2005



