

Edwin Reese

Director of Regulatory Affairs (301) 361-4357 (301) 361-4277 fax

September 20, 2005

Transmittal No. 6

Mr. Dale Roberts Chief Regulatory Law Judge/Secretary Missouri Public Service Commission 200 Madison Street Suite 100 Jefferson City, MO 65101 RECEIVED

SEP 2 1 2005

Public Service Commission

Re: Xspedius Management Co. Switched Services, LLC d/b/a Xspedius Communications - MO.P.S.C.
No. 4

Dear Mr. Roberts:

Enclosed please find an original and four copies of revisions to Xspedius Management Co. Switched Services, LLC, d/b/a Xspedius Communications (Xspedius) Basic Local Exchange Tariff: We respectfully request that the proposed tariff revision become effective October 21, 2005.

The following tariff pages are being revised:

Tariff Pages	Revision
5	Third
6	Third
131.20	Second

With this filing, Xspedius implements its Access Recovery Charge.

Please date stamp and return the extra copy of this filing in the enclosed self-addressed stamped envelope, indicating receipt. If you have any questions in this matter, please do not hesitate to contact me at (301) 361-4357.

Sincerely

Edwin **Kee**se

Enclosures

XSPEDIUS COMMUNICATIONS

RECEIVED3

BILL MESSAGES - September 1 2005

OCT 1 1 2005

Regulatory Message

Records Public Service Commission

Access Recovery Charge

Effective October 1, 2005, Xspedius Communications, LLC will introduce an Access Recovery Charge (ARC). The ARC is not a fixed monthly recurring charge. Rather, the ARC is a percentage of your bill based on the total amount spent on services, less any taxes, surcharges or other non-qualifying fees. This fee is used to offset increased Xspedius expenses. Specifically, the charge will recover the costs related to recent increases in our costs of gaining access to incumbent networks, decreases to the access rates we can collect from long distance carriers, and the ongoing cost of maintaining local number portability. This fee is not a tax or charge imposed by a government entity. At the same time, Xspedius will be eliminating the Local Number Portability charge as a separate line item. The Access Recovery Charge schedule is as follows:

Customer Account MRC Total	Monthly Recurring ARC Percentage
\$1000 + Accounts	1 10/

\$500 to \$999.99 3.1% \$300 to \$499.99 5.1% Under \$300 MRC 7.1%

Xspedius Management Co. Switched Services, LLC d/b/a Xspedius Communications

Mo PSC No. 4 Third Revised Sheet 5 Cancels Second Revised Sheet 5

	TABLE OF CONTENTS	Chaota
		<u>Sheets</u>
7.0 MISCE	LLANEOUS SERVICES	78
7.1	Operator Services	78
7.2	Emergency 911 Services	79
7.2	Busy Line Verify & Line Interrupt Service	80
7.3	Service Implementation	82
7.3 7.4	Restoration of Service	82
7.5	Access Recovery Charge	
7.5	Access Recovery Charge	82 (N)
8.0 SPECIA	AL ARRANGEMENTS	83
8.1	Special Construction	83
8.2	Individual Case Basis (ICB) Arrangements	85
8.3	Temporary Promotional Programs	86
	1 , 3	
9.0 INBOU	IND DIRECT LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE	94
9.1	Description	94
9.2 OPTIC	NAL LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES	5. j
9.2.1	Customer Term Agreement	95
9.2.4		96
9.2.5	e-spire Local Service	98
9.2.6		100
9.2.7	Incoming FX	101
9.2.8	e-spire Local Service Plus Advantage	102
9.2.9	Extended Area Service	103
9.2.10	Complete Access	104
9.2.11	Complete Lines/Trunks	105.3
9.2.12	Complete T	105.7
9.2.13	Complete Dynamic	105.11
9.2.14	Channel 12	105.15
10.0 APP	LICATION OF RATES	106
10.1	Introduction	106
10.2	Rules for Charges Based on Duration of Use	106
10.3	Rules for Rates Based Upon Distance	107

Effective: October 21, 2005

TABLE OF CONTENTS

11.0 <u>RATE</u>	S FOR SERVICES	<u>Sheets</u>
11.1	Basic Exchange Line Service	110
11.2	PBX (Basic Exchange) Trunk Service	110
11.3	Digital PBX (Basic Exchange) Trunk Service	110
11.4	DID Trunk Service	110
11.5	Hunt/Grouping Service	111
11.6	CLASS Features	111
11.7	Business Custom Services (BCS)	111
11.8	ISDN/PRI	112
11.9	Directory Listings	112
11.10	Main Number Retention	112
11.11	Authorization Codes	112
11.12	Vanity Numbers	112
11.13	Operator Services	113 ¹ 113
11.14	Busy Line Verify/Busy Line Interrupt	113
11.15	Service Implementation Changes	$\sim 113^{\circ}$, $^{\circ}$
11.16	Restoration of Services	113 114
11.17	Inbound Direct Local Exchange Service	
11.18	Directory Assistance	114
11.18	IntraLATA Calling Service	114
11.19	Payphone Service	117
11.20	e·spire [™] ISDN Service	118
11.22	e-spire Local Service Plus	119
11.23	e-spire Local Service	122
11.24	e-spire Local ISDN	125
11.25	Incoming FX	126
11.26	Extended Area Service	127
11.27	Complete Access	128
11.28	Complete Lines/Trunks	131.3
11.29	Complete T	131.7
11.30	Complete Dynamic	131.11
	Channel 12	131.17 131.20 (N)
11.32	Access Recovery Charge	131.20 (N)

MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES

7.3 <u>Service Implementation</u>

Absent a promotional offering, service implementation charges will apply to orders to change existing service.

7.4 Restoration of Service

A restoration charge applies to the re-establishment of service and facilities suspended because of nonpayment of bills and is payable at the time that the re-establishment of the service and facilities suspended is arranged. The restoration charge does not apply when, after disconnection of service, service is later re-established. Customers who have been disconnected are subject to being assigned a new telephone number.

7.5 Access Recovery Charge

The Access Recovery Charge (ARC) is not a fixed monthly recurring charge. Rather, the ARC is a percentage of the customer bill based on the total amount spent on services, less any taxes, surcharges or other non-qualifying fees. This fee is used to offset increased Xspedius expenses. Specifically, the charge will recover the costs related to recent increases in our costs of gaining access to incumbent networks, decreases to the access rates we can collect from long distance carriers, and the ongoing cost of maintaining local number portability. Xspedius has eliminated the Local Number Portability charge as a separate line item. This fee is not a tax or charge imposed by a government entity. The ARC is calculated by application of a percentage to each customer's total monthly recurring charges for all services (MRC). The ARC percentage to be applied will be determined by the customer's total MRCs on its monthly invoice, based on the schedule outlined in Section 11.

| (N)

Effective: October 21, 2005

(N)

(N)

Effective: October 21, 2005

RATES FOR SERVICES

11.31 **Xspedius Channel 12** (Cont'd)

11.31.3 Ancillary Services (cont'd)

Monthly	Non-Recurring
	One Time
	Non-recurring
	\$250.00, per order
	\$50.00, per order
	\$250.00, per order
	\$50.00, per ckt
	\$50.00, per order
	\$250.00, per order
	\$50.00, per order
	\$10.00, per order
	\$20.00 per order
	\$10.00 per order
	-\$10.00 per ckt
	\$25.00 per ckt
	\$10.00 per ckt
	\$5.00 per WTN
	\$10:00 per mailbox
	\$10.00 per mailbox
	\$10.00 per mailbox
	\$50.00 per order
	\$95.00 per order
	\$10.00, per order
	\$10.00, per order
	\$ 5.00, per order
	\$ 5.00, per order
	\$ 5.00, per order

11.32 Access Recovery Charge

Customer Account MRC Total	Monthly Recurring ARC Percentage	
\$1000 + Accounts \$500 to \$999.99 \$300 to \$499.99 Under \$300 MRC	1.1% 3.1% 5.1% 7.1%) (N)